

## **COUNCIL OF** THE EUROPEAN UNION

Brussels, 25 January 2012

5685/12

COPEN 16 **EUROJUST 8** EJN 6

## **COVER NOTE**

from:	Mr. Raimundas Karoblis, Ambassador, Permanent Representative, Permanent
	Representation of Lithuania to the European Union
to:	Mr. Rafael Fernández-Pita y González, Deputy Director-General, Council of the
	European Union
date of receipt:	13 October 2011
Subject :	Notification of the appointment of Lithuanian Eurojust Member and relevant contact points

Sir,

Please find attached information by the Prosecutor General's Office of the Republic of Lithuania regarding the appointment of Eurojust national member and relevant contact points.

(Complimentary close)

(s.) Raimundas Karoblis

5685/12 AL/mvk EN DG H 2B



## LIETUVOS RESPUBLIKOS GENERALINĖ PROKURATŪRA PROSECUTOR GENERAL'S OFFICE OF THE REPUBLIC OF LITHUANIA

Our ref .: 14.2-16224

Mr. Aled Williams Chairman College of Eurojust

Maanweg 174, 2516 AB The Hague Kingdom of the Netherlands

Ms. Anna Lipska General Secretary of the Council

Date: .30. August 2011

## Re: APPOINTMENT OF THE NATIONAL MEMBER OF EUROJUST FOR LITHUANIA AND OTHER MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL COORDINATION SYSTEM

Pursuant to Article 9a paragraph 3 of the Council Decision 2009/426/JHA of 16 December 2008 on the strengthening of Eurojust and amending the Decision 2002/JHA/187/JHA setting up Eurojust with a view to reinforcing the fight against serious crime, the Prosecutor General's Office of the Republic of Lithuania hereby notifies about the decision to appoint Ms. Laima Čekelienė, Deputy Chief Prosecutor of the Department of Criminal Prosecution within the Prosecutor General's Office of the Republic of Lithuania, to the post of the National Member of Eurojust for Lithuania for the term of 4 years starting from 5 August 2011.

In addition to this, the following persons have been appointed as the members of the National Coordination System for the term of 4 years starting from 5 August 2011:

- Mr. Tomas Krušna, Deputy Chief Prosecutor of the Department of Criminal Prosecution within the Prosecutor General's Office of the Republic of Lithuania, as Deputy National Member of Eurojust and National Correspondent;
- Mr. Mindaugas Dūda, Prosecutor of the Organized Crime and Corruption Investigation
  Department within the Prosecutor General's Office of the Republic of Lithuania, as the National
  Correspondent for Eurojust for Terrorism Matters;
- Ms. Rozita Požarskienė, Prosecutor of the Department of Criminal Prosecution within the Prosecutor General's Office of the Republic of Lithuania, as a contact point for the European Judicial Network;
- Ms. Rūta Petrauskienė, Prosecutor of the Division of Management Control and Analysis within the Vilnius Regional Prosecutor's Office, as a contact point for the European Judicial Network;
- Ms. Margarita Šniutytė-Daugėlienė, Prosecutor of the Division of Management Control and Analysis within the Klaipėda Regional Prosecutor's Office, as a contact point for the European Judicial Network;

5 A Rinktinės str., LT-01515 Vilnius, Lithuania Tel. +370 5 266 23 05 Fax. +370 5 266 23 17

- Ms. Janina Ražanskienė, Chief Prosecutor of the Division of Management Control and Analysis within the Panevėžys Regional Prosecutor's Office, as a contact point for the European Judicial Network;
- Ms. Vlada Buivydienė, Prosecutor of the Procedural Activity Control Division within the Šiauliai Regional Prosecutor's Office, as a contact point for the European Judicial Network;
- Mr. Vytautas Kaušas, Prosecutor the Division of Management Control and Analysis within the Kaunas Regional Prosecutor's Office, as a contact point for the European Judicial Network;
- Mr. Tadas Paleliūnas, Chief Specialist of the Division of Information Technologies within the Prosecutor General's Office of the Republic of Lithuania, as a contact point for the European Judicial Network instruments;
- Ms. Ina Linevaité, Prosecutor of the Department of Criminal Prosecution within the Prosecutor General's Office of the Republic of Lithuania, as a contact point of the Network for Joint Investigation Teams;
- Ms. Jurga Zeniūtė, Prosecutor of the Department of Criminal Prosecution within the Prosecutor General's Office of the Republic of Lithuania, as a contact point for the Network of Genocide, Crimes against Humanity and War Crimes;
- Mr. Rimvydas Valentukevičius, Prosecutor of the Department of Criminal Prosecution within the Prosecutor General's Office of the Republic of Lithuania, as a contact point for the Network of Genocide, Crimes against Humanity and War Crimes;
- Mr. Darius Karčinskas, Prosecutor of the Department of Criminal Prosecution within the Prosecutor General's Office of the Republic of Lithuania, as a contact point for the Network of Cooperation between the Asset Recovery Offices;
- Saulius Verseckas, Prosecutor of the Organized Crime and Corruption Investigation Department within the Prosecutor General's Office of the Republic of Lithuania, as a contact point for the Network of Fight against Corruption;

The powers of the National Member for Lithuania were granted by the Order of the Prosecutor General of the Republic of Lithuania No. I-182 of 3 August 2011 (a copy of the Order in the English language enclosed).

ENCLOSURES: .5. Pages

Yours faithfully,

Prosecutor General

PROCUPING PROCUPING

Darius Valys

Translated from the Lithuanian language by Viktorija Šeštokienė, a translator of the Prosecutor General's Office of the Republic of Lithuania, who has been warned about criminal liability for making a false translation or a translation known to be incorrect as provided for in Article 235 of the Criminal Code of the Republic of Lithuania.

5685/12 ANNEX DG H 2B AL/mvk 3 **EN**